METROPOLITAN Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter

M T TRANSPORTATION 01 FighthStreet
Oakland, CA 94607-4700
COMMISSION TEL 510.817.5700

TDD/TTY 510.817.5769
FAX 510.817.5848
E-MAIL info@mtc.ca.gov

WEB www.mtc.ca.gov

Memorandum
TO: Commission DATE: June 18,2014

FR: Executive Director

RE: Revised Funding Agreement Framework for MTC/ABAG Joint Planning, Research and
Administrative/Facilities Activities

In February 2013, the Commission approved an eight-year framework for funding the
Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG) joint planning, research, and
administrative/facilities activities that would provide ABAG a more predictable basis for their
annual budgeting and cover tenant improvements associated with ABAG’s relocation to 375
Beale Street in San Francisco.

Consistent with the multi-year agreement, MTC and ABAG have identified cost efficiencies
associated with shifting work for a Senior Land Use modeler from ABAG to MTC under one
consolidated analytical services unit. As such, the multi-year agreement is proposed to be
adjusted starting in FY 2014-15 to reflect an approximate $125,000 reduction in cost for ABAG.

Revised Funding Agreement Framework

The revised framework from FY 2013-14 through FY 2020-21 with this adjustment is
summarized in Attachment A.

All other provisions of the February 2013 framework would remain unchanged, as follows:

e The annual funding amounts are calculated using FY 2012-13 estimate of ABAG’s
research and planning services expenses of $3,700,000 as the base, escalated at 1.5% per
year with the $125,000 reduction noted above in FY 2014-15, plus funding sufficient for
ABAG to contribute to the cost of tenant improvements.

e The funding sources for the agreement would include the final round of Proposition 84
funds in FY 2013-14 as well as any new state planning funds made available to the region
to support research, planning and implementation activities per the requirements under
SB 375 and Plan Bay Area. MTC and ABAG will advocate for the continuation of state
planning funds to support these activities.

e Unspent funds are allowed to be carried over into ensuing years’ agreements for
expenditure by ABAG in subsequent fiscal years, thereby providing budget capacity over



Memo to Commission — June 2014
Page 2

the course of the eight-year agreement to meet anticipated agency expenses and to offset
potential lower state funding levels.

e The MTC Administration Committee would authorize the execution of each year’s
agreement, pursuant to the funding amounts in Attachment A, in order to confirm the
scope of work for research and planning activities to be carried out by ABAG in exchange
for the funding received.

e ABAG and MTC will continue to explore in earnest ways to reduce costs related to any
duplicative planning or administrative functions.

Staff recommends that the Commission approve and authorize staff to forward it to ABAG for
concurrence as the basis for the MTC/ABAG funding agreements beginning in FY 2014-15.

&

Stevé:l-klﬁinge{

AB:SH
JACOMMITTE\Commission\2014\06_June_2014'a_Revised ABAG FundingFramework.doc



Current Framework
Planning & Research

Tenant Improvements

Revised Framework
Planning & Research

Total

Tenant Improvements

Difference

Total

FY2013-14

3,755,000
400,000
4,155,000

3,755,000
400,000
4,155,000

FY2014-15

3,812,000
400,000
4,212,000

3,687,000
400,000
4,087,000

(125,000)

FY2015-16

3,869,000
450,000
4,319,000

3,742,000
450,000
4,192,000

(127,000)

Attachment A

MTC/ABAG Funding Framework
REVISED MTC Funding Commitments

June 2014
FY2016-17 FY2017-18

3,927,000 3,986,000
550,000 600,000

4,477,000 4,586,000

3,798,000 3,855,000
550,000 600,000

4,348,000 4,455,000
(129,000) (131,000)

FY2018-19

4,046,000
600,000
4,646,000

3,913,000
600,000
4,513,000

(133,000)

Corrected from February 2013 Framework to increase by $30,000.

FY2019-20

4,106,000
600,000
4,706,000

3,972,000
600,000
4,572,000

(134,000)

FY2020-21

4,168,000
600,000
4,768,000

4,031,000
600,000
4,631,000

(137,000)

Total

$31,669,000
$ 4,200,000
$35,869,000

$30,753,000
$ 4,200,000
$34,953,000

(916,000)



